

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

CONSERVATION LAW FOUNDATION, )  
ET AL., )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION )  
AGENCY, ET AL., )

Defendants. )

---

Case No. 20-cv-10820-DPW

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

GLOSSARY .....x

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....3

    A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....3

        1. CWA Permitting Programs .....4

        2. Prior Regulatory Definitions of “Waters of the United States” and Litigation.....5

            a. The 2015 Rule.....6

            b. The Repeal Rule.....7

        3. The Endangered Species Act .....8

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....9

ARGUMENT .....10

I. Plaintiffs’ Challenge Is Not Ripe for Review .....10

II. The NWPR Is Permissible Under the CWA and Should Be Upheld.....12

    A. The NWPR Reasonably Construes “Waters of the United States,” an Ambiguous Statutory Phrase.....13

    B. Plaintiffs’ Disagreement Does Not Unambiguously Preclude the Agencies’ Reasonable Interpretation of “Waters of the United States.” .....14

        1. *Rapanos* Does Not Foreclose the Agencies’ Interpretation of “Waters of the United States.” .....14

        2. The CWA’s Objective Does Not Foreclose the Agencies’ Interpretation of “Waters of the United States.” .....17

III. The NWPR Is Neither Arbitrary Nor Capricious Under the APA.....20

A.	The NWPR’s Definition of “Tributary” Is Reasonable. ....	21
1.	The Agencies Explained Their Reasons for Excluding Ephemeral Features.....	21
2.	Science Alone Cannot Determine the Agencies’ Jurisdiction Over Tributaries. ....	23
3.	Plaintiffs’ Citations to the Record Do Not Show that the NWPR Is Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	24
B.	The NWPR’s Treatment of Adjacent Wetlands Is Reasonable. ....	29
C.	The Agencies Adequately Considered the Effects of the NWPR on Water Quality.....	33
IV.	The NWPR Does Not Violate the ESA. ....	35
A.	Defining the Limits of CWA Jurisdiction Does Not Trigger ESA Consultation. ....	36
B.	The NWPR Has No Effect on Listed Species.....	41
V.	The Court Should Defer Ruling on a Remedy Until After Deciding the Cross-Motions for Summary Judgment. ....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams v. EPA*,  
38 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 1994) ..... 12

*Alaska Wilderness League v. Jewell*,  
788 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 36, 39, 41

*Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n*,  
988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 44

*Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.*,  
570 U.S. 228 (2013) ..... 18

*Am. Forest & Paper Ass’n v. EPA*,  
137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 37

*Am. Fuel & Petrochem. Mfrs. v. EPA*,  
937 F.3d 559 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 42

*Am. Hospital Ass’n v. NLRB*,  
499 U.S. 606 (1991) ..... 10

*Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.*,  
546 U.S. 500 (2006) ..... 9

*Baltimore Gas & Electric Co. v. NRDC, Inc.*,  
462 U.S. 87 (1983) ..... 3

*Calderon-Serra v. Wilmington Trust Co.*,  
715 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2013) ..... 9

*California v. Wheeler*,  
467 F. Supp. 3d 864 (N.D. Cal. 2020) ..... 2, 3, 7, 16, 17, 19

*Center for Food Safety v. Vilsack*,  
718 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 37, 41

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 1, 10, 12

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 9

*City of Taunton, Mass. v. EPA*,  
 895 F.3d 120 (1st Cir. 2018),  
*cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 1240 (2019) ..... 9, 12

*Colorado v. EPA*,  
 445 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (D. Colo. 2020),  
*appeals docketed*, Nos. 20-1238, 20-1262, 20-1263 (10th Cir.)..... 7, 14

*County of Maui, Hawaii v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020) ..... 3, 4, 26, 28

*CTIA-The Wireless Ass’n v. FCC*,  
 530 F.3d 984 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 12

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.*,  
 359 F. App’x 781 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 43

*Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen*,  
 541 U.S. 752 (2004) ..... 42

*Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.*,  
 556 U.S. 208 (2009) ..... 13

*F.C.C. v. Fox Tele. Stations, Inc.*,  
 556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 20, 21

*Georgia v. Pruitt*,  
 326 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (S.D. Ga. 2018)..... 7

*Georgia v. Wheeler*,  
 418 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Ga. 2019)..... 7, 30

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) ..... 45

*In re EPA & DOD Final Rule*,  
 803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015),  
*vacated by* 713 F. App’x 489 (6th Cir. 2018)..... 7

*Indep. Petroleum Ass’n of Am. v. Babbitt*,  
 92 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 26

*Karuk Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 36

*Katz v. Pershing, LLC*,  
672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012) ..... 43

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*,  
497 U.S. 871 (1990) ..... 11

*Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States*,  
562 U.S. 44 (2011) ..... 13

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
561 U.S. 139 (2010) ..... 44, 45

*Morrison v. Nat’l Austrl. Bank Ltd.*,  
561 U.S. 247 (2010) ..... 17

*Murphy v. United States*,  
45 F.3d 520 (1st Cir. 1995) ..... 9

*National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
551 U.S. 644 (2007) ..... 38, 39, 41

*National Cable & Telecomm. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Serv.*,  
545 U.S. 967 (2005) ..... 2, 13, 15, 38, 42

*Nat’l Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
538 U.S. 803 (2003) ..... 10, 11

*Newton County Wildlife Ass’n v. Rogers*,  
141 F.3d 803 (8th Cir. 1998) ..... 36, 41

*North Dakota v. EPA*,  
127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015) ..... 7

*Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maintenance Trust v. FERC*,  
962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 36, 37

*Pronsolino v. Nastri*,  
291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002) ..... 5

*Rapanos v. United States*,  
547 U.S. 715 (2006) ..... *passim*

*Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs., Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 43 (1993) ..... 10

*Reno v. Flores*,  
507 U.S. 292 (1993) ..... 9, 10, 19, 22, 30

*River St. Donuts, LLC v. Napolitano*,  
558 F.3d 111 (1st Cir. 2009) ..... 9

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs (SWANCC)*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001) ..... *passim*

*Spokeo v. Robins*,  
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) ..... 45

*Texas v. EPA*,  
No. 3:15-CV-00162, 2018 WL 4518230 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2018) ..... 7

*Texas v. EPA*,  
389 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D. Tex. 2019) ..... 7

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998) ..... 12

*Town of Chester, N.Y. v. Laroe Estates, Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017) ..... 45

*United States v. Eurodif S.A.*,  
555 U.S. 305 (2009) ..... 16

*United States v. Johnson*,  
467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006) ..... 16

*United States v. Mendoza*,  
464 U.S. 154 (1984) ..... 45

*United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.*,  
474 U.S. 121 (1985) ..... 5, 13, 29, 31

*Upper Blackstone Water Pollution Abatement Dist. v. EPA*,  
690 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2012) ..... 12

*Washington Toxics Coalition v. EPA*,  
413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005) ..... 38

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,  
456 U.S. 305 (1982) ..... 45

*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service*,  
622 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (D. Utah 2009) ..... 43

**Statutes and Court Rules**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) ..... 9, 45

16 U.S.C. § 1533..... 8

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)..... 9, 35

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A)..... 36

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) ..... 43

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) ..... 3, 17

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) ..... 3, 14, 17, 18, 19

33 U.S.C. § 1255(a)(1)..... 20

33 U.S.C. § 1311..... 3, 4

33 U.S.C. § 1313..... 4

33 U.S.C. § 1314..... 4

33 U.S.C. § 1316-17 ..... 4

33 U.S.C. § 1342..... 4

33 U.S.C. § 1344..... 4

33 U.S.C. § 1362..... 4

33 U.S.C. 1362(7) ..... 3, 7, 13, 18, 38, 39

**Other Authorities**



40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(A) ..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 130.2(j) ..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 130.7(b)(1)..... 4

40 C.F.R. § 131.10(b) ..... 35

40 C.F.R. § 232.2(q) ..... 5

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a)..... 5

50 C.F.R. § 402.02 ..... 36

50 C.F.R. § 402.03 ..... 35, 36

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a)..... 36, 43

50 C.F.R. § 402.14(h) ..... 36

50 C.F.R. § 402.17(b) ..... 42-43

39 Fed. Reg. 12,115 (Apr. 3, 1974) ..... 5, 13

42 Fed. Reg. 37,123 (July 19, 1977)..... 5

80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015) ..... 6, 23

84 Fed. Reg. 4154 (Feb. 14, 2019) ..... 27

84 Fed. Reg. 44,976 (Aug. 27, 2019)..... 42

84 Fed. Reg. 56,626 (Oct. 22, 2019)..... 7

85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020) ..... *passim*

Executive Order 13778 ..... 7, 15
